Adjusted earnings before interest, taxes and

depreciation (Adjusted EBITA)

Operating profit/loss 7.8 4.8 19.6 12.5

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets 1.6 1.5 6.0 5.6

Adjustments total 0.7 0.7 4.3 3.8

Adjusted earnings before interest, taxes and

depreciation (Adjusted EBITA)

10.1 7.0 29.8 21.9

Adjusted EBITA margin, % 13.1% 10.8% 10.5% 8.9 %

Adjustments (Operating profit)

Restructuring related expenses 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.4

Acquisition/IPO related expenses 0.0 0.3 3.4 2.2

Other items affecting comparability 0.7 0.3 0.9 1.3

Adjustments (Operating profit) 0.7 0.7 4.3 3.8

Musti Group’s October 2019 – September 2020 Financial statements release Q4 2020

12 November 2020

35

EUR million or as indicated 7-9/2020 7-9/2019
10/2019–

9/2020

10/2018–

9/2019

Earnings per share, basic

Profit/loss for the period 5.9 2.3 11.8 3.0

Non-controlling interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Average number of shares *) 33.5 28.4 31.7 28.4

Earnings per share, basic  0.18 0.08 0.37 0.10

*) Number of shares before share issue of February

2020 was 28,375,781 and after share issue 33,535,453.

Earnings per share, diluted

Profit/loss for the period 5.9 2.3 11.8 3.0

Non-controlling interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Average number of shares *) 33.7 28.4 31.8 28.4

Earnings per share, diluted 0.17 0.08 0.37 0.10

*) Includes shares from Restricted Share Plan (PSP)

Net debt

Interest bearing liabilities 116.3 142.1 116.3 142.1

Loan receivables 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Derivative financial instruments 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2

Cash and cash equivalents 21.6 8.6 21.6 8.6

Net debt 94.7 133.3 94.7 133.3

Gearing, %

Net Debt 94.7 133.3 94.7 133.3

Equity 153.3 98.4 153.3 98.4

Gearing, % 61.8% 135.4% 61.8% 135.4 %

Net debt/LTM Adjusted EBITDA

Net debt 94.7 133.3 94.7 133.3

LTM adjusted EBITDA 48.1 38.1 48.1 38.1

Net debt/LTM Adjusted EBITDA 2.0 3.5 2.0 3.5

Equity ratio, %

Total equity 153.3 98.4 153.3 98.4

Total assets 312.3 279.5 312.3 279.5

Advances received 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1

Equity ratio, % 49.1% 35.2% 49.1% 35.2 %

LFL sales growth, %

Net sales 76.9 64.5 284.4 246.6

Net sales growth, % 19.2% 15.9% 15.3% 14.1 %

Other growth, % 7.0% 3.2% 3.8% 3.0 %

LFL sales growth, % 12.2% 12.7% 11.5% 11.2 %

LFL store sales growth, %

Store sales 56.3 48.0 206.6 182.4

Store sales total growth, % 17.3% 13.5% 13.2% 10.0 %

Other growth, % 9.4% 2.2% 5.9% 2.2 %

LFL store sales growth, % 7.9% 11.3% 7.3% 7.8 %

Net sales

Store sales 56.3 48.0 206.6 182.4

Online sales 17.0 13.0 64.1 51.1

Other sales 3.6 3.4 13.8 13.1